CMNS-97077B
Revised 07-00
Catalog Section 30
(00-02-0085)
SWICHGAGE® Diagnostic Panel Kits
For Cummins B and C-Series Engines
W0162 and W0163
■ Includes SWICHGAGE® Instruments for

• Starter auxiliary solenoid kit (complete)
• Necessary bolts, nuts, etc. for complete kit mounting
How to Order: Order by model number.
W0162: Includes an ignition key start
W0163: Includes push button start.
(Optional) DHK: Deluxe oil pressure line assembly
Warranty
A two-year limited warranty on materials and workmanship is given with this
Murphy product. Details are available on request and are packed with each unit.6-1/16 in.
(154 mm)
4 in.
(102 mm)
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
16-1/4 in.
(413 mm)
M
U
RP
M
U
R
HY SWI CHG AG
E®
P.S.I.
M
U
RP
M
U
R
HY SWI CHG AG
E®
F
3-1/2 in.
(89 mm)
1-1/2 in.
(38 mm)
Dimensions (Dimensions below are for both kits)
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Open Power Unit
1. Remove battery ground and secure to prevent unintentional contact.
2. Attach oil line to pressure SWICHGAGE®. Use sealant tape or pipe dope.
CAUTION: Do not allow sealant to plug pressure SWICHGAGE® orifice.
3. Feed wire harness through bottom 2 in. (51 mm) dia. hole in bracket
EG-9907/EG-9904.
4. Feed oil line through upper 2 in (51 mm) dia. hole in bracket EG-9907/EG-9904.
5. Install panel onto mounting bracket and secure.
6. Install oil line into engine oil galley. Use sealant tape or pipe dope.
7. Install temperature sensing bulb into water jacket.
CAUTION: Be sure capillary tube is routed away from exhaust manifold.
8. Connect wire 7A to hot terminal of fuel solenoid.
9. Connect wire 8A to engine block (ground).
10. Mount starter solenoid (auxiliary magnetic switch) to bracket 30050670 and
mount assembly to engine below starter.
11. Connect wire 11B to starter terminal “S”.
12. Connect wires 6A, 9B, and 10B to starter terminal “Batt”.
13. Connect wire 10A to either of the large terminals on starter solenoid (auxiliary
magnetic switch). Connect wire 11A to other large starter solenoid terminal.
14. Connect wire 5A to either of the small terminals on the starter solenoid.
Connect wire 13A to the other small terminal.
15. Connect plug (wires 1A, 4A, and 12A) to alternator.
16. Connect wire 9A and 12B to battery terminal on alternator.
17. Be sure all connections are tight and reconnect battery ground cable.
18. Service engine according to manufacturer’s instructions.
19. To start engine, depress and hold red reset button on panel face (518PH
magnetic switch) while cranking. Observe that oil pressure has been estab-